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WOVEN STORIES
AlBahie has been holding Rugs and Carpets auctions since its establishment, 
and it has always been one of the greatly anticipated and successful sale 
categories. This auction takes the category to the next level by offering true 
works of art alongside an informative insight into the craftsmanship and 
history behind the carpets on offer. The information presented highlights how 
this exquisite selection of masterpieces came to be known as such. 

The auction consists of a stunning selection of high-end rare rugs and carpets. 
The rarity of these carpets is determined by their quality, age and condition, 
among other factors. The newer pieces included made by the prominent 
makers of today are posited to be the masters of the future. The determining 
factors taken into account when assessing carpets include the condition, knot 
count, mix of colours, design, maker, the materials used, production size, and 
even where the carpet was produced. The selection up for auction is truly a 
masterful collection and an exceptional opportunity to invest in such highly 
sought-after pieces.

MASTERPIECE CARPET 
PRODUCTION
The reason why carpet weavers spend a great deal of time and effort making 
carpets is not always monetary, but can also be to mark their names in 
history. Carpets, when cared for properly, last countless generations and if 
they succeed their children will inherit the legacy and benefit from it.

The first step in starting a carpet weaving line is the design. Normally carpet 
weavers or makers buy old classic ready-made designs, but a real master 
will work with a designer and share their vision for the carpet. This vision 
is translated into a drawing, an intricate work of art produced in black 
and white on graph paper (“millimeters paper”). Then, the weavers go to 
Rangrez (the dyer or the colourist), who determines the final look of the 
carpet. In Qum, the Rangrez were able to put over 65 colours in a 3 square 
meter carpet which is considered very rare due to the level of skill required 
to achieve this. While adding as many colours as possible can be a mark 
of mastery for some carpets depending on the design, masterpiece carpets 
require a careful and tasteful selection of colours that compliment the design 
and its history. The Rangrez give multiple colour options to the weavers so 
that they can produce carpets with different colour variations in the same 
design. Once the coloured design is ready, the weavers purchase the 
required threads and materials; usually silk for pure silk carpets or a mix of 
threads for weaving silk and wool carpets. A vast variety and range of yarns 
are available depending on the desired quality. For example, 1kg of wool 
could cost less than $10 but can get very expensive when it is a high-quality 
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hand-spun imported wool. The same is true for silk - the 
purer and thinner the yarn is, the more expensive it 
can be. Some master weavers even have a secret yarn 
formula that makes their carpets special and unique 
because no one knows how and where they are made. 
After purchasing the materials, the next step is dyeing 
the yarn. There are several methods used in Iran, the 
oldest and most traditional being natural dyeing. The 
alternative is using artificial dyes which also vary in 
price depending on the quality. Smaller workshops tend 
to use inexpensive colours, whereas larger established 
workshops import the finest dyes from Europe. Many 
master weavers have their own secret techniques for 
dyeing as well, which is much more expensive than 
other methods. 

When the coloured design is ready, and all the 
materials have been bought, the final and most 
challenging step is finding weavers. Most carpet 
producers do not have their own workshops and cannot 
hold onto the finalized designs for too long. Skilled 
weavers demand higher pay and usually get paid 
per 100 knots, therefore most producers work with a 
carpet weaving family on a partnership or salary basis. 
All of the materials are to be provided by the carpet 
producer, including the loom, and the family of weavers 
needs to be paid monthly for their work. The carpet 
producer will visit the family from time to time to check 
on the progress of the carpet and to offer any support 
that the family may need. The carpet producer almost 
becomes a part of the family of weavers, attending to 
all their needs and taking on multiple roles from being 
a counselor for any family problems to facilitating 
doctor visits during medical emergencies. This kind of 
commitment between carpet producers and carpet 
weaving families forges strong bonds that last a lifetime 
and even for generations which is what results in 
masterpiece carpet production. 

When the carpet production is finished, it is taken to 
the market to be evaluated and appraised by experts. 
Whatever the experts advise the selling price of the 
carpet is, the family of weavers will take half after their 
expenses are deducted. If the weavers do not accept 
the price after evaluation and decide that it deserves 
more or can sell for higher, then they pay the carpet 
producer half of the selling price of the carpet based on 

the evaluation and the expenses that were paid to them. 
The weavers are then free to try to sell the carpet for a 
higher price in the market, something that does happen, 
although rarely unless there is a real masterpiece carpet 
produced. 

The name signed on the carpet is of the carpet producer 
who took the responsibility of commissioning the 
production of the carpet and not for the family of 
weavers who weaved the carpet.
 

CARPET EVALUATION
The value of a carpet is determined by many factors, 
including the complexity of the design, the Rangrez, 
quality of materials, number of knots, quality of 
execution, size, and if the carpet was woven completely 
by the same family of weavers. The symmetry and 
alignment of the design, including the central medallion, 
also play a significant role in its evaluation. For example, 
a 290 cm x 200 cm Tabriz carpet can be valued for a 
much lower price than a 300 cm x 200 cm Tabriz due to 
the importance of symmetry. 

THE GOLDEN AGE 
OF IRANIAN CARPET 
WEAVING DURING THE 
PAHLAVI DYNASTY
During the Pahlavi dynasty, the Shah of Iran gave a lot 
of attention and support to the art of carpet weaving. He 
commissioned masterpieces to be woven for his castles, 
hotels, and governmental facilities, mainly focusing on 
Isfahan, Mashhad, and Kerman. This started a big rally 
and competition for other cities to produce fine pieces 
in order to get his attention and get commissions from 
him. Ultimately, this led to the creation of some of the 
most important masterpieces like the Amoghli and the 
Majnouni carpets and is the reason behind the golden 
age of Iranian carpet weaving from World War II to the 
late 1970s, when some of the best and most collectible 
pieces were produced.
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KHALIL EL KHANSA
Khalil El Khansa is an expert of Persian carpets and takes a 
keen interest in antique and vintage carpets. Born in Beirut, 
El Khansa is fluent in Farsi and started working in 1989 from 
the age of 14 at his fathers carpet shop. El Khansa today 
is versed like none other in the rich history, variety and 
careful maintenance of artisanal carpets and is a consultant 
for various institutions and collectors around the world for 
antique carpets and their restoration. He is currently based 
in Beirut but divides his time between Beirut, Doha and Iran.

الخنساء خليل 
العتيق  بالسجاد  وملم  الفارسي  السجاد  في  خبير  الخنساء  خليل 
الفارسية وبدأ العمل  اللغة  والنادر. ولد الخنساء في بيروت، وهو يجيد 
من سن 14 عاًما في متجر والده للسجاد في عام 1989. الخنساء اليوم 
للسجاد  الدقيقة  والصيانة  واألنواع  التاريخ  في  لها  مثيل  ال  دراية  على 
جميع  في  والمقتنين  المؤسسات  من  للعديد  مستشار  وهو  الفاخر 
ولكنه  بيروت  في  حالًيا  يقيم  وترميمه.  العتيق  للسجاد  العالم  أنحاء 

يقسم وقته بين بيروت والدوحة وإيران.
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حكايات منسوجة
كانت  ولطالما  تأسيسه،  منذ  للسجاد  مزادات  الباهي  أقام 
ونجاح  باهتمام  حظيت  التي  الفئات  من  المزادات  هذه 
السجاد  فئة  الخصوص  وجه  على  المزاد  هذا  ينقل  كبيران. 
إلى  جنبًا  حقيقية  فنية  أعمااًل  بتقديمه  أعلى  مستوى  إلى 
هذا  وراء  والتاريخ  الِحَرفية  حول  ثاقبة  معلومات  مع  جنب 
الدليل  هي  سنقدمها  التي  والمعلومات  المعروض.  السجاد 
وراء أهمية وروعة هذه المجموعة الُمنتقاة المعروضة من 

السجاد.

يضم هذا المزاد مجموعة مذهلة من السجاد النادر والفاخر. 
تظهر ندرة هذا السجاد من خالل جودته، وعمره، وحالته، من 
بين عوامل أخرى. القطع األحدث الُمدرجة في هذا المزاد من 
قبل النّساجين المعاصرين البارزين ستكون من روائع ونوادر 
االعتبار  عين  في  أخذها  يتم  عوامل  عدة  هناك  المستقبل. 
ومزج  العقد،  وعدد  الحالة،  ذلك  في  بما  السجاد  تقييم  عند 
وحجم  المستخدمة،  والمواد  والصانع،  والتصميم،  األلوان، 
بعناية  الُمنتقاة  السجاد  قطع  تُعد  إنتاجه.  ومكان  السجاد، 
لهذا المزاد مجموعة فاخرة ونادرة للغاية وفرصة استثنائية 

لالستثمار في مثل هذه القطع المطلوبة والمرغوبة جداً.

عملية إنتاج السجاد الفاخر
الوقت  من  كبيًرا  قدًرا  النساجين  بذل  وراء  الحقيقي  السبب 
المال،  أجل  من  دائًما  ليس  السجاد  صناعة  في  والجهد 
السجاد  ألن  التاريخ،  في  أسمائهم  لحفر  الغالب  في  ولكن 
اسمائهم  سيرثون  أطفالهم  فإن  نجحوا  وإذا  طوياًل،  يدوم 

ويستفيدوا منه.

عادة  التصميم.  هي  السجاد  نسج  خط  لبدء  األولى  الخطوة 
ما يشتري النساجون تصميمات كالسيكية قديمة جاهزة، 
مصمم  مع  سيعمل  الحقيقي  المحترف  النساج  لكن 
يتم  فحم  رسم  إلى  تترجم  التي  للسجاد  رؤيته  ويشارك 
البياني  الرسم  ورق  على  واألبيض  األسود  باللونين  إنتاجه 
رانغريز  إلى  النساجون  يذهب  ذلك،  بعد  مليمتر”.  “ورق 
للسجادة.  النهائي  الشكل  يحدد  الذي  ن(  الُملوِّ أو  )الصباغ 
لوًنا   65 من  أكثر  وضع  من  رانغريز  تمكن  قم  مدينة  في 
جًدا  نادرة  تعتبر  والتي  مربعة  أمتار   3 مساحتها  سجادة  في 
حين  في  ذلك.  لتحقيق  المطلوب  المهارة  لمستوى  نظًرا 
يكون  أن  يمكن  األلوان  من  ممكن  عدد  أكبر  إضافة  أن 
تبعًا  السجاد  بعض  في  واالتقان  العالية  المهارة  على  عالمة 
للتصميم المستخدم، يتطلب السجاد الفاخر اختياًرا دقيًقا 
يوفر  وتاريخه.  التصميم  تُكمل  التي  األلوان  من  ومتجانسًا 
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يتمكنوا  حتى  للنساجين  متعددة  لونية  خيارات  رانغريز 
لتصميم.  لنفس  مختلفة  بألوان  سجاد  إنتاج  من 
يقوم  جاهًزا،  الملون  التصميم  يصبح  أن  بمجرد 
المطلوبة؛ عادة من  والمواد  الخيوط  النساجون بشراء 
الخيوط  من  مزيج  أو  الخالص  الحريري  للسجاد  الحرير 
كبيرة  مجموعة  تتوفر  والصوف.  الحرير  سجاد  لنسج 
المطلوبة.  الجودة  على  اعتماًدا  الخيوط  من  ومتنوعة 
من  واحد  كيلوغرام  يكلف  قد  المثال،  سبيل  على 
يصبح  أن  يمكن  ولكن  دوالرات   10 من  أقل  الصوف 
مكلًفا للغاية عندما يكون من الصوف المستورد عالي 
الحرير  على  ذاته  األمر  وينطبق  يدوًيا.  والمغزول  الجودة 
- فكلما كان الخيط أنقى وأرق، يصبح ثمنه أغلى. بعض 
سرية  خيوط  تركيبة  لديهم  المحترفين  النساجين 
كيف  يعرف  أحد  ال  ألن  وفريًدا  مميًزا  سجادهم  تجعل 
التالية  الخطوة  فإن  المواد،  شراء  بعد  صنعه.  تم  وأين 
في  مستخدمة  طرق  عدة  هناك  الخيوط.  صباغة  هي 
الطبيعية.  الصباغة  هي  تقليدية  وأكثرها  أقدمها  إيران، 
تختلف  التي  االصطناعية  األصباغ  استخدام  هو  البديل 
العمل  ورش  تميل  الجودة.  حسب  السعر  في  أيًضا 
ألوان غير مكلفة، بينما تستورد  إلى استخدام  الصغيرة 
يمتلك  أوروبا.  من  األصباغ  أجود  الكبيرة  العمل  ورش 
السرية  تقنياتهم  المحترفين  النساجين  من  العديد 
الطرق  من  بكثير  أغلى  وهي  أيًضا،  الصباغة  في  الخاصة 

األخرى.

عندما يكون التصميم الملون جاهًزا ويتم شراء جميع 
المواد، فإن الخطوة األخيرة واألكثر تحدًيا هي العثور على 
ورش  لديهم  ليس  السجاد  منتجي  معظم  النساجين. 
بالتصاميم  التمسك  يمكنهم  وال  بهم  خاصة  عمل 
بأجور  المهرة  النساجون  يطالب  طويلة.  لفترة  النهائية 
لذلك  عقدة،   100 لكل  رواتبهم  يتقاضون  ما  وعادة  أعلى 
يعمل معظم المنتجين مع عائالت تنسج السجاد على 
المواد من  توفير جميع  الراتب. يجب  أو  الشراكة  أسس 
أجر  دفع  ويجب  النول،  ذلك  في  بما  السجاد،  منتج  قبل 
شهري لعائلة النساجين مقابل عملهم. منتج السجاد 
النساجين،  عائلة  وأفراح  مشاكل  من  جزًءا  يصبح  يكاد 
ويلبي جميع احتياجاتهم ويتولى أدواًرا متعددة من كونه 
مستشاًرا ألي مشاكل عائلية إلى تسهيل زيارات الطبيب 
بين  االلتزام  من  النوع  هذا  الطبية.  الطوارئ  حاالت  أثناء 
منتجي السجاد وعائالت نسج السجاد يكّون روابط قوية 
تدوم مدى الحياة وألجيال وهو ما يؤدي إلى إنتاج السجاد 

الفاخر.

نقلها  يتم  السجادة،  صناعة  من  االنتهاء  يتم  عندما 
الخبراء. مهما  لتقييمها وتثمينها من قبل  السوق  إلى 
كان ما ينصح الخبراء به كسعر لبيع السجاد، فإن عائلة 

تقاضوها  التي  النفقات  خصم  بعد  النصف  ستأخذ  النساجين 
السعر  النساجون  يقبل  لم  إذا  السجادة.  حياكة  فترة  خالل 
بعد التقييم وقرروا أنه يستحق أكثر أو يمكنهم البيع بسعر 
أعلى، فإنهم يدفعون لمنتج السجاد نصف سعر بيع السجاد 
لهم.  دفعت  التي  المصاريف  إلى  باإلضافة  التقييم  على  بناء 
السجادة  بيع  محاولة  في  الحرية  للنساجين  يكون  عندئٍذ 
الرغم  على  بالفعل،  يحدث  أمر  وهو  السوق،  في  أعلى  بسعر 

من أنه نادًرا ما لم تكن السجادة تحفة حقيقية.

عناء  أخذ  الذي  للُمنتج  هو  السجادة  على  الُموقع  االسم 
التي  النساجين  لعائلة  وليس  والحياكة  والتلوين  التصميم 

قامت بحياكة السجادة. 

. 

تقييم السجاد
في  بما  عدة  عوامل  خالل  من  السجادة  قيمة  تحديد  يتم 
األلوان(،  )تناسق  والرانغريز  التصميم،  تعقيد  مدى  ذلك 
إذا  وما  والحجم،  التنفيذ،  وجودة  العقد،  وعدد  المواد،  وجودة 
عائلة  نفس  قبل  من  بالكامل  منسوجة  السجادة  كانت 
ذلك  في  بما  التصميم  ومحاذاة  تناسق  يلعب  النساجين. 
الميدالية المركزية أيًضا دوًرا مهًما في تقييم السجادة. على 
سبيل المثال، يمكن تقييم سجادة تبريز بحجم 290 سم × 
200 سم بسعر أقل بكثير من سجادة تبريز 300 سم × 200 سم 

نظًرا ألهمية التناظر والتناسق.

العصر الذهبي لنسج السجاد اإليراني 
خالل عهد بهلوي

االهتمام  من  الكثير  إيران  شاه  أعطى  بهلوي  عهد  خالل 
نساجين  بتكليف  قام  حيث  السجاد،  نسج  لفن  والدعم 
إلنتاج روائع السجاد لوضعها في قصوره وفنادقه ومنشآته 
الحكومية، مع التركيز بشكل أساسي على أصفهان ومشهد 
للمدن  ومنافسة  كبيرة  ومسيرة  سباق  هذا  بدأ  وكرمان. 
على  والحصول  انتباهه  لجذب  رائعة  قطع  إلنتاج  األخرى 
عموالت منه. أدى ذلك إلى إنشاء بعض من أهم التحف الفنية 
العصر  وراء  السبب  وهو  والمجنوني  األموغلي  سجاد  مثل 
الثانية  العالمية  الحرب  بين  اإليراني  السجاد  لنسج  الذهبي 
إلى أواخر السبعينيات، حيث تم إنتاج بعض من أفضل وأفخر 

السجاد وأكثره رغبة وطلبًا من قبل المقتنين والخبراء.
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ISFAHAN

Due to its unmatched beauty, outstanding architecture and historic 
ambiance, Isfahan (the old capital of Persia) is called “Half the World”. No 
wonder Isfahan has always been one of the major cities in the production 
of masterpiece carpets throughout history since 600 years ago, with new 
artists and masters coming out with fascinating pieces all the time.

The method of measuring the knot count, which also determines the carpet’s 
quality, is done through Khift (100 knots). This is why most Isfahan carpets 
have light markers in red or navy blue near the fringes that mark a line of 
every 100 knots. The masterpieces of Isfahan carpets are woven using a 
Yak Khift (single knot), which uses two warp threads for every single knot. 
The other type of Isfahan carpet, which is usually of lower quality, is woven 
using 2 Khift, which uses 4 warp threads for every knot. These types of 
carpets are produced in the nearby city of Najafabad.

In the early 20th century, most Isfahan carpets were produced with a mix of 
wool and silk on a silk foundation and before that it used to be mostly on a 
cotton foundation. 

Silk is a stronger and finer material than wool, and so it is easier to weave 
carpets with higher knot counts. Wool being a thicker material than silk, 
can become difficult to weave high-quality carpets as it requires very 
high-quality wool for the thread not to cut. This is why compared to Qum 
carpets, which are silk on silk, and usually need to be at least 100 knots 
per square centimeters (10x10) to be considered a masterpiece, an 
Isfahan carpet can be considered high quality if it has only 81 to 82 knots 
per square centimeters (9x9) given that it is to be woven using Yak Khift. 
Despite the difficulty of weaving high-quality carpets in wool and silk, 
some of the master weavers in Isfahan, such as Sadik Seirafian, Mustafa 
Faqih, Rida Ridwany, Khanoum Dr. Qanat, and many more have woven 
masterpiece carpets with 120 to 121 knots per square centimeters (11x11). 
Some of the rare carpet masterpieces by masters such as Ustad Asghar 
Qumi and Rasoul Abbasi have even gone up to 160 to 169 knots per 
square centimeters (13x13), with complicated designs that are so detailed 
that almost no same coloured knot is placed next to one another.

One of the reasons behind there being fewer masterpieces and fine 
carpets from Isfahan in the market now is because carpet weaving is a 
demanding commitment that takes a long time. When a masterweaver 
undertakes the task of weaving a carpet, they need to buy all of the raw 
materials, which are expensive and take into account the exchange rate 
of the currency as it fluctuates often. By the time a masterpiece carpet 
is completed, which takes around 4 to 6 years, the exchange rate has 
changed drastically, making the carpet producer or the master weaver 
likely at a loss.

Over the last few years, the art of carpet weaving has not been a reliable 
source of income for carpet weavers and their families due to economic 
factors that sometimes destabilize the market. This is why newer generations 
of carpet weaving families in rural areas are choosing not to continue 
learning this art form and are instead choosing to pursue other professions. 
To compensate for the lost income, the carpet weaving families now are 
choosing to weave lower-quality carpets that take less time to get to the 
market to sell. This change is affecting the quality of Persian carpets, their 
reputation in the market, and the profession itself that has been around for 
thousands of years.
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اصفهان

الرائعة  المعمارية  والهندسة  له  مثيل  ال  الذي  جمالها  بسبب 
لبالد فارس  القديمة  العاصمة  التاريخية، اصفهان وهي  وأجواءها 
تلّقب بـ”نصف العالم”. ال عجب أن اصفهان كانت دائًما واحدة من 
المدن الرئيسية في إنتاج السجاد الرائع والفاخر عبر التاريخ منذ 600 
عام، مع فنانين جدد ونساجين محترفين يخرجون بقطع سجاد 

مذهل طوال الوقت.

طريقة قياس عدد العقد التي تحدد جودة السجاد تتم من خالل 
أصفهان  سجاد  معظم  أن  في  السبب  هو  هذا  عقدة(.   100( الخفت 
من  بالقرب  الداكن  األزرق  أو  األحمر  باللون  خافتة  توشيحات  به 
سجاد  روائع  تُنسج  عقدة.   100 كل  من  خًطا  تحدد  التي  الشراشيب 
والتي  واحدة(  )عقدة  خفت  الياك  خيوط  باستخدام  اصفهان 
اآلخر  النوع  عقدة.  لكل  األساس  خيوط  من  خيطين  تستخدم 
واألقل جودة من سجاد اصفهان يتم نسجه باستخدام دو خفت 
األساس  خيوط  من  أربعة  تستخدم  والتي  المزدوجة(،  )العقدة 
لكل عقدة، يتم إنتاج هذه األنواع من السجاد في مدينة نجف آباد 

المجاورة.

في أوائل القرن العشرين، تم إنتاج معظم سجاد اصفهان بمزيج 
من الصوف والحرير على أساس من الحرير بعدما كان على أساس 

من القطن قبل ذلك.

يعد الحرير مادة أقوى وأنعم من الصوف لذا من األسهل استخدامه 
أكثر  الصوف مادة  العقد. نظًرا لكون  أكبر من  لنسج سجاد بعدد 
ألنه  الجودة  عالي  سجاد  نسج  يصعب  فقد  الحرير  من  سماكًة 
مع  مقارنة  في  الخيط.  يُقطع  ال  حتى  الجودة  عالي  صوًفا  يتطلب 
سجاد قم، وهو من الحرير على الحرير وعادة ما يحتاج إلى 100 عقدة 
فنية،  تحفة  اعتباره  ليتم   )10x10( األقل  على  مربع  سنتيمتر  لكل 
يمكن اعتبار سجاد اصفهان عالي الجودة إذا احتوى على 81 إلى 82 
االعتبار  عقدة لكل سنتيمتر مربع )9x9( فقط مع األخذ في عين 
الرغم من صعوبة  الياك خفت. على  أنه يجب نسجها باستخدام 
نسج سجاد عالي الجودة من الصوف والحرير، فإن بعض النساجين 
المحترفين في اصفهان، مثل صادق سيرافيان، ومصطفى فقيه، 
نسجوا  الكثير،  وغيرهم  قناعت،  خانوم  والدكتورة  رضواني،  ورضا 
سجاًدا رائًعا من 120 إلى 121 عقدة في السنتيمتر المربع )11×11(. حتى أن 
بعض روائع السجاد النادر من قبل المحترفين مثل األستاذ أصغر 
إلى 169 عقدة لكل سنتيمتر   160 قمي ورسول عباسي قد وصلت 
مربع )13×13(، مع تصميمات معقدة مفصلة للغاية بحيث تكاد ال 

توجد عقدة ملونة بجانب اخرى من نفس اللون.

من  والفاخر  الرائع  السجاد  من  أقل  عدد  وجود  وراء  األسباب  أحد 
ُمتطلب  التزام  هو  السجاد  نسج  أن  اآلن،  السوق  في  اصفهان 
يستغرق وقًتا طوياًل. عندما يتولى النساج المحترف مهمة نسج 
سجادة فإنه يحتاج إلى شراء جميع المواد الخام باهظة الثمن مع 
مراعاة سعر صرف العملة الذي يتقلب كثيًرا، بحلول الوقت الذي 
يتم فيه االنتهاء من سجادة تحفة فنية والتي تستغرق حوالي 4 
إلى 6 سنوات، يكون سعر الصرف قد تغير بشكل كبير مما يجعل 

منتج السجاد أو النساج المحترف في خسارة.

السجاد  نسج  فن  يكن  لم  الماضية،  القليلة  السنوات  مدار  على 
بسبب  وعائالتهم  السجاد  لنساجي  به  موثوق  دخل  مصدر 
العوامل االقتصادية التي تزعزع استقرار السوق في بعض األحيان. 
السجاد  نسج  عائالت  من  الجديدة  األجيال  أن  في  السبب  هو  هذا 
الريفية تختار عدم االستمرار في تعلم هذا الشكل  في المناطق 
عن  للتعويض  أخرى.  مهن  متابعة  تختار  ذلك  من  وبداًل  الفني 
اآلن،  السجاد  نسج  في  تعمل  التي  العائالت  تختار  المفقود  الدخل 
ليصل  إلنتاجه  أقل  وقًتا  يستغرق  الجودة  منخفض  سجاد  نسج 
الفارسي  السجاد  جودة  على  التغيير  هذا  يؤثر  للبيع.  السوق  إلى 
منذ  موجودة  كانت  التي  نفسها  والمهنة  السوق  في  وسمعته 

آالف السنين.
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1.
THE DORNAMA - CONFERENCE OF THE BIRDS/ MANTIQ-UT-TAYR 

A VERY FINE AND EXQUISITE ISFAHAN ‘MANTIQ-UT-TAYR’ CARPET    
BY THE MASTER WEAVERS USTAD ASGHAR RASULI AND RASUL ABBASI
This carpet is considered one of the best carpets ever produced in Isfahan and only seven were woven in this design 
by the two masters, Ustad Asghar Rasuli (Qummi) and master Rasul Abbasi. They were able to achieve 2000 Khift in 
each horizontal line (13 x 13 knots per centimeter - 170 knots per square centimeter). The carpet depicts the last scene 
from the poem ‘The Conference of the Birds’, one of the most celebrated masterpieces of Persian literature and poetry 
from the 12th century by the Sufi poet Fariduddin Attar (Attar of Nishapur). The scene is depicted inside a Mehrab 
above which is a floral lotus design chandelier that shines like the sun.

The last scene from the poem depicts the 30 birds reaching their destination after a long and perilous journey only to 
find that the mythical and legendary Simurgh bird that they sought enlightenment from was not there. The wisdom of 
Attar’s brilliant poem ultimately is that the seekers were what they sought - what you seek is within you. 

wool and silk on silk

Signed: ‘Ustad Asghar Rasouli and Rasoul Abbasi’ (lower center) 

245 cm x 160 cm 

$25,000 - $35,000 | QAR 92,250 - 127,750
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2.
A PAIR OF VERY FINE AND EXQUISITE SQUARE ISFAHAN CARPETS   
BY THE MASTER WEAVER DAWARI IN GOMBAT GRAND DOME DESIGN 

silk and wool on silk

82 knots per sqcm

260 cm x 257 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Dawari’ (lower center) 

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600
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3.
A VERY FINE ISFAHAN CARPET BY THE MASTER WEAVER 
HASSAN DAWRI IN CLASSIC DESIGN

80% silk and wool on silk

82 knots per sqcm

305 cm x 200 cm

Signed: ‘Isfahan Hassan Dawri’ (lower center)

$7,000 - $10,000 | QAR 25,550 - 36,500
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4.
A NATURALLY DYED MID-20TH CENTURY VINTAGE ISFAHAN 
IN A GARDEN PARADISE DESIGN WITH CLASSIC MEDALLION

wool and silk on silk

82 knots per sqcm

321 cm x 212 cm

Condition: refurbished fringes 

$5,000 - $7,000 | QAR 18,250 - 25,550
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5.
A VERY FINE ISFAHAN LOST PARADISE DESIGN CARPET  
BY THE MASTER WEAVER RASUL ABBASI

This masterpiece carpet is the last existing ‘Lost Paradise’ design woven by the master 
weaver Rasul Abbasi and it is one of the only five carpets woven in this design. 

silk and wool on silk

100 knots per sqcm

235 cm x 353 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Isfahan Rasul Abbasi’ (lower center)

$22,000 - $28,000 | QAR 80,300 - 102,200
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6.
A PAIR OF FINE ANTIQUE ISFAHAN CARPETS BY THE MASTER WEAVER 
AHMED IN VIBRANT COLOURS AND CLASSIC DESIGN

wool on cotton

212 cm x 143 cm (i), 215 cm x 145 cm (ii)

Condition: Perfect condition with the original fringes

$9,000 - $14,000 | QAR 32,850 - 51,100
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7.
A VERY FINE ISFAHAN GUL-E-BULBUL MIHRAB CARPET BY THE USTAD MASTER WEAVER 
ASGHAR QUMMI AND MASTER WEAVER RASUL ABBASI
The Gul-E-Bulbul Mihrab carpet is a great example of the new generation of master weavers in Isfahan. This carpet was woven 
by two masters coming together, Ustad Asghar Qummi and Master Rasul Abbasi, who are among the few weavers that are 
using 1700 Khift, which means this carpet has over 1.2 million knots per square meter. 

silk and English wool on silk

121 knots per sqcm

204 cm x 155 cm

Signed: ‘Iran-Isfahan-Asghar Rasuli-Rasul Abbasi’ (upper center)

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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8.
A FINE KASHMIRI DESIGN ISFAHAN CARPET 

silk and wool on silk

82 knots per sqcm

235 cm x 160 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Isfahan Jawad Islimi‘ (lower center)

$3,000 - $5,000 | QAR 10,950 - 18,250
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9.
A PAIR OF NATURALLY DYED FINE ISFAHAN CARPETS IN AFSHUN 
DESIGN BY THE MASTER WEAVER KATHIRI 
Kathiri carpets are rare to find because of the limited production made.

wool and silk on silk

82 knots per sqcm

240 cm x 145 cm (i), 230 cm x 150 cm (ii)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Kathiri’ (lower center) 

$10,000 - $15,000 | QAR 36,500 - 54,750
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10.
THE GUL-E-BULBUL

A FINE ISFAHAN CARPET WOVEN BY THE LEGENDARY SEIRAFIAN FAMILY 
IN GUL-E-BULBUL DESIGN 

80% silk and wool on silk

180 cm x 120 cm

Signed: ‘Mohammed Hussain Seirafian’ (upper center),      
‘Baft Iran - Isfahan - Seirafian’ (lower center) 

$5,000 - $8,000 | QAR 18,250 - 29,200
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11.
THE GUL-E-BULBUL

A FINE ISFAHAN CARPET WOVEN BY THE LEGENDARY SEIRAFIAN FAMILY 
IN GUL-E-BULBUL DESIGN 

80% silk and wool on silk

191 cm x 125 cm

Signed: ‘Mohammed Hussain Seirafian’ (upper center),      
‘Baft Iran - Isfahan - Seirafian’ (lower center) 

$7,000 - $10,000 | QAR 25,550 - 36,500
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12.
THE CERAMICS

A PAIR OF EXQUISITE NATURALLY DYED ISFAHAN CARPETS IN MOSAIC DESIGN  
BY THE MASTER WEAVER SHAHSHAHANI

This Mosaic carpet is a great example of the work of the new rising master weaver in Isfahan, Majeed Shashahani. 
This carpet is inspired by the masterpieces of ceramic art in Isfahan in the 19th century. 

wool and silk on silk 

82 knots per sqcm

235 cm x 148 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Majid Shahshahani’ (lower center)

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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13.
A FINE ISFAHAN CARPET IN FLORAL DESIGN BY THE MASTER WEAVER SHAHSHAHANI 

90% silk and wool on silk

82 knots per sqcm

242 cm x 160 cm 

Signed: ‘Isfahan Majid Shahshahani’ (lower center)

$8,000 - $12,000 | QAR 29,200 - 43,800
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14.
A PAIR OF ANTIQUE ISFAHAN NATURALLY DYED CARPETS IN SARASAR DESIGN

wool on cotton

50 knots per sqcm

212 x 145 cm (i), 218 x 145 cm (ii)

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200
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15.
THE PARADISE

A FINE ISFAHAN CARPET BY THE WEAVER MOORI IN PARADISE 
DESIGN WOVEN USING SINGLE KNOTS
The work of the weaver Moori is a great example of an upcoming master because of the 
use of excellent materials and mixing of colours in his carpets.  

wool and silk on silk

70 knots per sqcm

235 cm x 150 cm

Signed: ‘Isfahan Moori’ (upper center)

$3,000 - $5,000 | QAR 10,950 - 18,250
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16.
A VINTAGE ISFAHAN CARPET IN CLASSIC TORANJ DESIGN

This carpet was woven in the early 1950’s and is a great example of the major shift in Isfahan 
carpet production which saw the beginning of the use of silk as the foundation of the carpet. 

wool and silk on silk

235 cm x 155 cm

$2,000 - $3,000 | QAR 7,300 - 10,950
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17.
AN ANTIQUE AND RARE ISFAHAN AHMED CARPET IN MIHRAB FLOWER VASE DESIGN IN 
VIBRANT COLOURS

wool on cotton

222 cm x 139 cm 

Condition: Perfect condition with original fringes

$8,000 - $12,000 | QAR 29,200 - 43,800
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18.
A PAIR OF FINE ISFAHAN GARDEN AND BIRDS DESIGN CARPETS

wool and silk on silk

60 knots per sqcm

305 cm x 205 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Khakzar’ (upper center)

$14,000 - $16,000 | QAR 51,100 - 58,400
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19.
A PAIR OF UNIQUE AND EXQUISITE ISFAHAN CARPETS BY 
THE MASTER WEAVER MEHDI SABRI IN A ROYAL MIHRAB, 
CLASSIC MEDALLION AND PARADISE TREE OF LIFE DESIGN 

80% silk and wool on silk

82 knots per sqcm

311 cm x 205 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Mehdi Sabri’ (lower center)

$22,000 - $28,000 | QAR 80,300 - 102,200
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20.
A PAIR OF VERY FINE VINTAGE ISFAHAN CARPETS 
BY THE MASTER WEAVER MULOOK QANA’AT 

wool and silk on silk

82 knots per sqcm

316 cm x 198 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Qana’at’ (lower center)

$15,000 - $20,000 | QAR 54,750 - 73,000
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21.
A VERY FINE EARLY 20TH-CENTURY ANTIQUE ISFAHAN CARPET 
IN CLASSIC SHAH ABBAS DESIGN 

wool on silk

80 knots per sqcm

330 cm x 201 cm 

Condition: Perfect, intact, short fringes

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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22.
AN EXQUISITE ISFAHAN CARPET DESIGNED BY THE MASTER WEAVER 
MOHAMMED MAHABBAT AND WOVEN BY THE JA’FARI FAMILY

wool and silk on silk

80 knots per sqcm

345 cm x 250 cm 

Condition: Perfect, intact 

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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23.
A PAIR OF FINE ISFAHAN CARPETS IN CLASSIC DESIGN 

wool and silk on silk

65 knots per sqcm

350 cm x 250 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Isfahan Sultani Badra’ (lower center) 

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600
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24.
AN EARLY 20TH-CENTURY ANTIQUE ISFAHAN 
NATURALLY DYED CLASSIC DESIGN CARPET

wool on cotton

64 knots per sqcm

355 cm x 214 cm 

Signed: ‘Isfahan Sayed Mahdai’ (lower center) 

Condition: Perfect 

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200
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25.
A VINTAGE ISFAHAN CARPET IN TABLAEU DESIGN DEPICTING A PEACOCK

wool on cotton

40 knots per sqcm

216 cm x 150 cm 

Signed: ‘Isfahan Moudarres’ (lower center) 

Condition: Perfect 

$1,200 - $1,600 | QAR 4,380 - 5,840
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26.
THE LEGEND HUNTING SCENE
A very rare carpet by one of the greatest and most important master weavers of Isfahan, Master Sadiq Seirafian.  
The size of this carpet and its signature that says “Dastour Sadiq Seirafian” is what makes this carpet very special 
as it means that this was made following the highest standards. This carpet was a part of a renowned private 
collection for over 70 years. 

wool and silk on silk

322 cm x 212 cm 

Signed: ‘Dastour Sadiq Seirafian’ (lower center)

Condition: Perfect 

$50,000 - $70,000 | QAR 182,500 - 255,500
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27.
A PAIR OF FINE ISFAHAN CLASSIC TORANJ CARPETS BY 
THE MASTER WEAVER MEHDI DAAI
Although a relatively new master weaver, Mehdi Daai is definitely positioned 
to become one of the Ustads of Isfahan. With over 90% silk, 1 million knots 
per square meter, vibrant natural colours and a limited number produced in this 
quality and design, this carpet is nothing short of a masterpiece. The reimagined 
medallion design with beautifully depicted gazelles becoming part of its 
geometry is a refreshing and new style of hunting scene design. 

80% silk and wool on silk

100 knots per sqcm

375 cm x 262 cm, 380 cm x 260 cm

Signed: ‘Isfahan Mehdi Daai’ (lower center) 

$50,000 - $60,000 | QAR 182,500 - 219,000
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28.
A VERY FINE ISFAHAN CARPET IN CLASSIC DESIGN

80% silk and wool on silk

80 knots per sqcm

505 cm x 345 cm 

Signed: ‘Iran Isfahan Mashkat’ (lower center) 

$35,000 - $45,000 | QAR 127,750 - 164,250
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29.
A FINE ISFAHAN CARPET IN CLASSIC DESIGN

silk and wool on silk

70 knots per sqcm

600 cm x 400 cm 

Signed: ‘Isfahan Ibrahimi’ (upper center) 

$30,000 - $40,000 | QAR 109,500 - 146,000
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QUM
Qum is located in central Iran, about 120km from Tehran. This city was one of the 
last cities to start producing high-end hand-knotted Persian carpets. They started after 
World War I but quickly became the center of high-end Persian carpets. They started 
with traditional designs like Buteh, Toranj and Sarasar, but from the early 1960s, 
there was a breakthrough in the quality of the produced carpets. Then began the 
rise of master weavers in Qum, a shift that happened predominantly because of the 
Golden Age of Iranian carpet weaving.

 Qum carpets are known to be pure silk on silk with a minimum of 100 knots per 
square centimeters (10x10), and in the past three decades, some of the biggest 
names in carpet weaving have come from Qum. They started going back to the old 
classic designs, such as the Gulriz of Kerman, and improved and reproduced them in 
much better quality.

Much like their neighbouring city Kashan, the quality of Qum carpets is measured in 
Khaneh, which means a 100-knot line (horizontally) and is typically marked with a 
flower in the design, which is evident in a lot of Qum carpets. 

 Over time, with the success of Qum carpets, other cities started copying their 
designs like the Maraga and Zanjan in Northern Iran, where they produced large 
quantities of low-quality carpets using cotton with silk in the warp and using double 
or 1.5 knots which flooded the market. These were carpets that had good designs 
but were of low quality. However, this improved over time, and today some of the 
great master weavers are involved in the production in these cities.

قم
تقع قم في وسط إيران على بعد حوالي 120 كيلومتًرا من طهران. كانت هذه المدينة واحدة 
بهذه  بدأوا  يدوًيا.  المحاك  الجودة  عالي  الفارسي  السجاد  إنتاج  في  بدأت  التي  المدن  آخر  من 
المهنة بعد الحرب العالمية األولى ولكن سرعان ما أصبحوا مركًزا للسجاد الفارسي الراقي. 
كان  الستينيات،  أوائل  منذ  ولكن  وسرسر  وتورناج  البوته  مثل  التقليدية  بالتصاميم  بدأوا 
التحول  وهو  قم  في  النساجين  كبار  ظهور  بدأ  ثم  الُمنتج.  السجاد  جودة  في  طفرة  هناك 

الذي حدث في الغالب بسبب العصر الذهبي لنسج السجاد اإليراني آنذاك.

سنتيمتر  لكل  عقدة   100 بعدد  الحرير  على  الخالص  الحرير  من  محاك  بأنه  قم  سجاد  يُعرف 
مربع )10x10( كحد أدنى. وفي العقود الثالثة الماضية ظهر بعض من أكبر أسماء المحترفين 
في نسج السجاد من قم، حيث بدأوا في العودة إلى التصميمات الكالسيكية القديمة من 
مثل غولريز )نقش الكرمان القديم( وقاموا بتحسينها وإعادة إنتاجها بجودة أفضل بكثير. 
في قم مثل مدينة كاشان المجاورة لها، تُقاس جودة السجاد في الخونة والتي تعني خًطا 
من 100 عقدة )أفقًيا( ويتم تمييزها عادًة بزهرة في التصميم، وهو ما يكون ظاهراً في الكثير 

من سجاد قم.

 مع مرور الوقت ومع نجاح سجاد قم، بدأت مدن أخرى بنسخ تصاميمهم مثل مراقا وزنجان 
في شمال إيران، حيث ُغمر السوق بكميات كبيرة من السجاد منخفض الجودة باستخدام 
السجاد  هذا  كان  عقدة،   1.5 أو  مزدوجة  عقدة  وباستخدام  األساس  في  الحرير  مع  القطن 
بمرور  هذا  تحسن  فقد  ذلك،  ومع  منخفضة.  كانت  جودته  ولكن  جيدة  تصاميم  يحمل 

الوقت واليوم يوجد بعض من أكبر النساجين الذين يحيكون سجاد القم في هذه المدن.
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30.

A VERY FINE AND EXQUISITE VINTAGE QUM CARPET BY THE 
MASTER WEAVER ASA PUR WITH SHAH ABBAS FLORAL DESIGN 

This carpet is a great example of the early days of Qum’s carpet weaving golden age. 
It was woven in the late 1960’s by the master weaver Asa Pur. It is naturally dyed and 
woven in small knots with wool on a silk base. These carpets created by master weavers 
are very sought after and will become very rare and collectible in the near future.

wool on silk

64 knots per sqcm

306 cm x 191 cm 

$6,000 - $9,000 | QAR 21,900 - 32,850
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31.
A VINTAGE QUM CARPET IN GUL SARASAR DESIGN

wool and silk on cotton

40 knots per sqcm

325 cm x 225 cm 

$4,000 - $8,000 | QAR 14,600 - 29,200
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32.

A FINE PURE SILK QUM CARPET INSCRIBED WITH VERSES FROM    
THE HOLY QURAN BY THE MASTER WEAVER SYED MEHDI  
Syed Mehdi is one of the most important master weavers in Qum currently, who specializes in    
carpets with Quranic verses in various scripts such as Thuluth and Diwaniyah in vibrant colours.

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

175 cm x 135 cm 

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Syed Mehdi’ (lower center) 

$5,000 - $8,000 | QAR 18,250 - 29,200
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33.

DANCING BIRDS IN THE SUN

A PAIR OF STUNNING QUM CARPETS 
Ali Mohammedi is a master weaver renowned for the use of floral patterns and depicting wildlife in his carpets. 
Like figures in Baroque art, the birds and flowers in the carpet are woven in such a way that their movement can be 
felt, birds flying across the carpet and the flowers wavering with the wind. The genius of this master weaver can be 
seen in the medallion design as well which has two majestic birds coming together forming the medallion. 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

205 cm x 135 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Ali Mohammedi‘ (lower center)

$14,000 - $18,000 | QAR 51,100 - 65,700
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34.
A FINE QUM PURE SILK ATELIER TAKHT-E-TAWOUS CARPET    
WITH DESIGN BASED ON THE FABLES OF KALILA WA DIMNA
The Kalila wa Dimna carpet design is produced by Takht-e-Tawous, an upcoming workshop making 
quite the name for itself in the market that is led by Ali Taqwa. The carpet design is based on the 
famous fables of Kalila wa Dumna translated in Arabic by Ibn Muqaffa’ around the 8th century. It is 
a masterpiece of literature and is the source of inspiration for the majority of modern tales and stories 
around the world. Takht-e-Tawous workshop is known for creating vibrant yet exquisite carpets and 
remastering the classic designs of Persian carpets. 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

205 cm x 137 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Takht-E-Tawous’ (upper center)

$7,000 - $9,000 | QAR 25,550 - 32,850
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35.
A VIBRANT AND STUNNING PURE SILK QUM CARPET IN BIRD CAGE DESIGN 
BY THE ATELIER TAKHT-E-TAWOUS
The Cage is a pure silk carpet produced by Takht-e-Tawous, an upcoming workshop making quite the 
name for itself in the market that is led by Ali Taqwa. Takht-e-Tawous workshop is known for creating 
vibrant yet exquisite carpets and remastering the classic designs of Persian carpets. 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

205 cm x 137 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Takht-E-Tawous 126’ (upper center, upper left and upper right)

$7,000 - $9,000 | QAR 25,550 - 32,850
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36.
A PURE SILK QUM CARPET DESIGNED BY THE MASTER HIKMAT YARAD 
AND PRODUCED BY THE ATELIER TAKHT-E-TAWOUS

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

200 cm x 140 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Takht-E-Tawous 126’ (upper center)

$7,000 - $9,000 | QAR 25,550 - 32,850
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37.
A PURE SILK MASTERPIECE CARPET BY THE MASTER WEAVER SADEQ 
ZADEH IN A GRAND FLORAL DESIGN 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

210 cm x 133 cm

Signed: ‘Qum Majid Hussain Sadeq Zadeh’ (upper center),      
‘Qum Majid w Taqi Sadeq Zadeh’ (lower center)

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200
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38.
A FINE QUM PURE SILK CARPET WITH TREE OF LIFE DESIGN 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

160 cm x 100 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Shafi’i’ (upper center)

$2,500 - $3,500 | QAR 9,125 - 12,775
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39.
A PAIR OF FINE QUM CARPETS IN VIBRANT COLOURS WITH FLORAL EUROPEAN DESIGN 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

205 cm x 135 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Abbasi 126’ (upper center)

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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40.
A PURE SILK QUM CARPET IN FLORAL DESIGN WITH A DIAMOND 
MEDALLION BY THE MASTER WEAVER KASHAISHI

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

200 cm x 140 cm

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Farsh Kashaishi’ (upper and lower center)

$8,000 - $12,000 | QAR 29,200 - 43,800
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41.
AN EXQUISITE PURE SILK QUM CARPET DESIGNED BY HIKMAT YARAD 
AND WOVEN BY THE MASTER WEAVER BAHRAM

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

200 cm x 135 cm

Signed: ‘Qum Bahram’ (upper center), ‘Iran Qum Farsh Bahram’ (upper left)

$8,000 - $12,000 | QAR 29,200 - 43,800
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42.
A PURE SILK QUM MASTERPIECE CARPET BY THE MASTER WEAVER JIBRAILIAN

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

202 cm x 134 cm

Signed: ‘Tawlidi Farsh Jibrailian’ (lower center)

$7,000 - $10,000 | QAR 25,550 - 36,500
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43.
A PURE SILK QUM CARPET IN GRAND DOME AND MIHRAB DESIGN

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

296 cm x 200 cm

Signed: ‘Tawlidi Hikmat Yerad’ (upper center) 

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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44.
A VERY FINE QUM GULRIZ IN TAKHT-E-JAMSHID GARDEN DESIGN
Gulriz design in this carpet is originally an antique Kerman design which was redesigned by Qum weavers. 
This carpet is a great example of the shift in Qum carpet designs when the weavers, inspired by the designs 
of antique Persian carpets from different parts of Iran started creating different modern variations of them in 
their own ways. This carpet is signed Jamshid but does not have the seal tag. 

pure silk on silk

105 knots per sqcm

292 cm x 200 cm

$16,000 - $20,000 | QAR 58,400 - 73,000
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45.
AN EXQUISITE PURE SILK QUM CARPET BY THE MASTER ABBASI IN FLORAL DESIGN

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

304 cm x 197 cm

Signed: ‘Baft Iran Qum Abbasi’ (upper center) 

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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46.
THE SHAWL

A VERY FINE AND EXQUISITE PURE SILK QUM CARPET IN A GRAND MIHRAB 
AND FLORAL DESIGN 
This is an extraordinary and exquisite pure silk carpet, the likes of which are very rare to find. The silk 
used in this carpet is one of the finest silk there is.  Apart from its stunning new and unique design, the 
true mastery of the weaver is shown in the knot counts, which in this carpet goes upto 13 x 13 knots per 
centimeter, which means it has around 170 knots per square centimeter. This carpet is a great example of 
the finest carpet weaving and design there is. 

pure silk on silk

310 cm x 205 cm 

$40,000 - $60,000 | QAR 146,000 - 219,000
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47.
A UNIQUE PURE SILK QUM CARPET BY THE MASTER WEAVER KAZIMI
This carpet is a great example of the work of a master Rangrez (the colourist or the dyer), who can 
take the most complex of designs and add an unimaginable number of colours that go side by side 
on each knot in harmony. This carpet also redefines the classic Persian carpet design in a new and 
contemporary fashion. 

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

295 cm x 198 cm 

Signed: ‘Kazimi’ (upper center) 

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600
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48.
A FINE QUM PURE SILK RIDHWANI CARPET IN CLASSIC DESIGN

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

397 cm x 292 cm 

Signed: ‘Iran Qum Ridhwani’ (upper center) 

$28,000 - $32,000 | QAR 102,200 - 116,800
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49.
A VERY FINE QUM PURE SILK CARPET BY THE MASTER WEAVER SAMADI 
WOVEN IN SPORE TECHNIQUE

pure silk on silk

100 knots per sqcm

400 cm x 300 cm 

Signed: ‘Baft Iran Qum Samadi’ (upper center) 

$25,000 - $30,000 | QAR 91,250 - 109,500
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مشهد
كانت خراسان المدينة التجارية القديمة الرئيسية ألفغانستان وتركمانستان وروسية. سجاد مشهد 
واألتراك  الفرس  مثل  هناك،  عاشت  التي  والقبائل  الثقافات  اختالف  بسبب  إيران  في  نوعه  من  فريد 

والبلوش واألفغان، الذين اعتادوا جميًعا بيع سجادهم في البازار القديم في مشهد.

نساجون  ظهر  العشرين  القرن  أوائل  في  ولكن  عشر،  السادس  القرن  منذ  مشهد  سجاد  ُعرف 
مشهورون مثل أموغلي وصابر وصنعدار إلى السوق. نسج أموغلي وصابر العديد من الروائع الكبيرة 
لشاه إيران وال يزال باإلمكان العثور على روائع أموغلي في قصور شاه بهلوي في طهران. الطلب على هذا 

السجاد عاٍل جداً من قبل هواة الجمع والمقتنين في جميع أنحاء العالم نظًرا لجودته العالية ومتانته.

اعتاد النساجون في مشهد على االحتفاظ بإطار فارغ على حواف السجاد دون نسج بحيث يكون هيكل 
السجادة مرئًيا. لقد تركوا هذا النقص عن قصد للتشديد على فكرة أن اهلل وحده هو الكامل، والتي 
أصبحت فيما بعد مثل توقيعهم في صناعة السجاد. معظم روائع مشهد تُنسج بالصوف الناعم 

على القطن وبعضها ممزوج بخيوط من الحرير.

في أواخر سبعينيات القرن الماضي تحولت صناعة السجاد في مدينة مشهد إلى اإلنتاج بكميات هائلة، 
فكانوا ينتجون السجاد من نقشات الناين والتبريز بكميات هائلة وبجودة متدنية، مما أدى إلى انخفاض 
هائل في جودة السجاد، فقط الشركات الحكومية هي من حافظ على جودة السجاد في مدينة مشهد.

القبلي  الطابع  السجاد ذو  السجاد، مثل  أنواع مختلفة من نسج  رؤية  باإلمكان  نظًرا لموقع مشهد، 
والعقدة التركية والعقدة الفارسية والكليم والسوماك.

في أوائل القرن الحادي والعشرين، بدأت بعض ورش النسيج في إنتاج سجاد فريد وعالي الجودة مرة 
أخرى مثل مجتبى بسمي، ابن الحاج أحمد بسمي، الذي كان رئيًسا للنساجين في ورشة االستاذ صابر 

األسطورية.

MASHHAD
Khorasan was the main ancient trading city for Afghanistan, Raisa and Turkmenistan. Mashhad 
carpets are unique in Iran due to the different cultures and tribes who lived there, such as the Per-
sians, the Turks, the Baloush and the Afghans, who all used to sell their carpets in the old bazaar 
of Mashhad.

Mashhad carpets have been known since the 16th century, but in the early 20th century, famed 
master weavers like Amoghli, Saber and Sana’tdar came out to the market. Amoghli and Saber 
wove many large masterpieces for the Shah of Iran, and you can still find Amoghli’s masterpieces 
in Shah Pahlavi’s castles in Tehran. These carpets are in high demand by collectors all over the 
world due to their high quality and durability.

Mashhad weavers used to keep an empty border on the edges of the carpets without adding 
a pile so that the structure of the carpet is visible. They made this imperfection intentionally to em-
phasize the idea that only God is perfect, which later became their signature in carpet making. 
Most Mashhad masterpieces are weaved with fine wool on cotton, and some are infused with 
silk threads.

In the late 1970s, the majority of the weaving scene in Mashhad turned to mass production of 
the carpets, which resulted in an enormous drop in quality, and masterpiece carpets started to 
vanish. Low-quality Nain, Tabriz and others were commissioned to be produced in high numbers, 
and only governmental companies maintained their quality.

Due to the location of Mashhad, you can see different kinds of carpet weaving, such as tribal, 
Turkish knot, Persian knot and also Kilims and Sumack. 

In the early 21st century, some weaving workshops started producing unique, high-quality car-
pets again, such as Mojtaba Basmi, the son of Haj Ahmed Basmi, who used to be the Head of 
Weavers at the legendary workshop of Master Saber.
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50.
A VERY FINE MASHHAD TREE OF LIFE PARADISE CARPET
This carpet is a great example of and a testament to the masters weavers in Mashhad, like the weaver 
of this carpet Mohammed Arjmand Zadeh. Using the finest quality wool and silk and weaving in very 
fine knots, Mashhad is now becoming home to the next generation of master weavers. 

wool and silk on silk 

100 knots per sqcm

321 cm x 203 cm

Signed: ‘Mohammed Arjmand Zadeh’ (upper center) 

$10,000 - $15,000 | QAR 36,500 - 54,750
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51.
A VERY FINE TRIBAL LUL BAFT QASHQAI DESIGN MASHHAD CARPET

pure silk on silk 

292 cm x 198 cm 

$10,000 - $15,000 | QAR 36,500 - 54,750
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52.
A VERY FINE TRIBAL LUL BAFT QASHQAI DESIGN MASHHAD CARPET

pure silk on silk 

311 cm x 197 cm 

$10,000 - $15,000 | QAR 36,500 - 54,750
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53.
AN ANTIQUE WASHED LUL BAFT QASHQAI DESIGN MASHHAD CARPET

pure silk on silk 

302 cm x 190 cm 

$8,000 - $12,000 | QAR 29,200 - 43,800
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54.
A VERY FINE AND EXQUISITE NATURALLY DYED MASHHAD PURE 
HANDSPUN SILK CARPET IN PARADISE DESIGN

pure silk on silk 

82 knots per sqcm

383 cm x 278 cm 

$24,000 - $30,000 | QAR 87,600 - 109,500
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55.
A RARE DOUBLE-SIDED PURE SILK TRIBAL QASHQAI CARPET

pure silk on silk

182 cm x 124 cm 

$5,000 - $8,000 | QAR 18,250 - 29,200

ALBAHIE AUCTION HOUSE        WOVEN STORIES | 12 JANUARY 2022 | DOHA125



ALBAHIE AUCTION HOUSE        WOVEN STORIES | 12 JANUARY 2022 | DOHA126



56.
A VERY FINE AND RARE DOUBLE-SIDED PURE SILK TRIBAL QASHQAI CARPET 

pure silk on silk

152 cm x 105 cm 

$4,000 - $6,000 | QAR 14,600 - 21,900
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57.
A RARE PAIR OF FINE MASHHAD CARPETS 
In the early 21st century some weaving workshops started producing unique, high quality carpets, 
such as Mojtaba Basmi, the son of Haj Ahmed Basmi who used to be the head of weavers at  the 
legendary workshop of Master Saber. These are very rare carpets that used the highest quality of 
wool and silk that allowed the weaver to weave very fine knots. wool and silk on silk 

80 knots per sqcm

501 cm x 360 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Saber’ (upper center) 

$60,000 - $80,000 | QAR 219,000 - 292,000
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58.
A NATURALLY DYED ANTIQUE MASHHAD CARPET

wool on cotton

285 cm x 200 cm (each)

$3,000 - $4,000 | QAR 10,950 - 14,600
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طهران 
وأكثرها  مدنها  أكبر  من  وواحدة  إيران  عاصمة  هي  طهران 
في  السجاد  لنسج  الذهبي  العصر  كان  بالسكان.  اكتظاًظا 
طهران قبل الحرب العالمية األولى بين القرنين التاسع عشر 
والعشرين، حيث أنتجت ورش نسج السجاد بعًضا من أرقى 
إلى طهران -  القادمين  روائع السجاد بأحجام كبيرة لألثرياء 
التي كانت قد أصبحت العاصمة الجديدة قبل سنوات قليلة 
فقط. من النادر جًدا العثور على هذا السجاد في الوقت الحاضر 
ألن معظمه في حوزة ومنازل جامعي السجاد القدامى الذين 

قد ال يتخلوا عنه أبًدا.

السبب  كان  طهران  إلى  العاصمة  نقل  أن  من  الرغم  على 
أيًضا  أنه كان  إال  السجاد فيه،  الذهبي لنسج  للعصر  الرئيسي 
حيث  التالشي؛  في  المهنة  هذه  بدء  وراء  الرئيسي  السبب 
أكثر  مكلفة  الحياة  وأصبحت  النمو  في  العاصمة  استمرت 
ذات  أخرى  وظائف  عن  البحث  في  الجديدة  األجيال  وبدأت 
العالمية  الحرب  السجاد. بعد  أعلى وتوقفت عن نسج  دخل 
الثانية يكاد لم يعد هنالك نساجون سجاد في طهران، وتم 
إنتاج معظم السجاد في مدينة فارامين القريبة الواقعة في 

ضواحي طهران.

TEHRAN
Tehran is the capital of Iran and one of its largest 
and most populous cities. The golden age of Tehran’s 
carpet weaving was before World War I, between 
the 19th and the 20th century, where carpet weaving 
workshops produced some of the finest carpet 
masterpieces in large sizes for the wealthy coming to 
Tehran - as it had become the new capital just a few 
years before that. These carpets are extremely rare 
to find nowadays because most of them are in the 
possession and houses of old carpet collectors who 
would never let go of them.

 Although moving the capital to Tehran was the main 
reason for the golden age of Tehran’s carpet weaving, 
it was also the main reason why this profession started 
vanishing; the capital kept growing bigger and getting 
more expensive, and the new generations started 
seeking other jobs with higher income and stopped 
weaving carpets. After World War II, there were 
almost no more carpet weavers in Tehran, and most 
of the carpets were produced in the nearby city, 
Varamin, which is in the suburbs of Tehran.
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59.
A VERY RARE AND EXQUISITE TEHRAN QAJAR CARPET BY 
THE RENOWNED USTAD MASTER WEAVER ISMAIL SALARI

This carpet was a part of a renowned private collection for over 50 years. 

wool and silk on silk

400 cm x 303 cm 

Signed: ‘Amal kar mujaz Ismail Salari Tehran’ (upper center) 

$60,000 - 80,000 | QAR 219,000 - 292,000
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60.
AN EXCEPTIONAL AND RARE NAIN WOVEN BY 
THE MASTER SALEH DOUST IN AFSHUN DESIGN

wool and silk on cotton 

56 knots per sqcm

311 cm x 176 cm 

Signed: ‘Nain Doudeshk Saleh Doust’ (upper center) 

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200

NAIN
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61.
A PAIR OF VERY FINE SILK NAIN KHISHTI FLORAL DESIGN CARPETS 
WOVEN BY THE WEAVER MOHAMMED SAEEDI

95% silk on silk

6 lah 

305 cm x 202 cm (each)

Signed: ‘Iran Nain Saeedi 16’ (upper center)

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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62.
AN ANTIQUE TRIBAL KAZAKH KARACHOV CARPET 

wool on wool

250 cm x 187 cm 

Condition: very good

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200

TRIBAL
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63.
AN ANTIQUE SHIRAZ QASHQAI ‘KHAMSA’ (FIVE) CARPET 

wool on wool

310 cm x 197 cm 

$2,000 - $2,500 | QAR 7,300 - 9,125
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64.
AN ANTIQUE PURE WOOL TRIBAL TEKKE MAIN TURKMAN YAMOUT CARPET 

wool on wool

300 cm x 230 cm 

$6,000 - $8,000 | QAR 21,900 - 29,200
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65.
AN ANTIQUE TRIBAL AND RARE HERIZ SERAPE CARPET 
This rare and magnificent Heriz Serape carpet was woven around the late 19th century and is in great condition 
overall. What makes this carpet even more special is the camel wool used in its borders which is very rare to find 
in Heriz Serape carpets. 

wool on cotton

560 cm x 375 cm 

Condition: Perfect, original fringes

$40,000 - $50,000 | QAR 146,000 - 182,500

HERIZ SERAPE 
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66.
A VERY FINE ANTIQUE HERIZ SERAPE MASTERPIECE CARPET

wool on wool

385 cm x 302 cm 

$10,000 - $15,000 | QAR 36,500 - 54,750
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67.
AN ANTIQUE NATURALLY DYED TRIBAL BAKHTIAR CARPET WOVEN WITH A SINGLE KNOT 

wool on cotton

528 cm x 382 cm 

$7,000 - $10,000 | QAR 25,550 - 36,500

BAKHTIAR
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68.
A VERY RARE AND STUNNING NATURALLY DYED 
CAMEL WOOL FARAHAN MALAYAR CARPET 

camel wool with wool on cotton

535 cm x 340 cm 

Signed: signed indistinctly and dated in Hijri “1320” (central medallion) 

Condition: Perfect

$24,000 - $28,000 | QAR 87,600 - 102,200

FARAHAN MALAYAR
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69.
A FINE TABRIZ NATURALLY DYED VINTAGE CARPET 
This carpet was woven in the mid 20th century in a grand royal design and is a testament 
to the golden age of carpet weaving in Tabriz which lasted until the late 20th century and  
produced some of the greatest master weavers of Iran. 

wool on cotton

60 raj

380 cm x 300 cm 

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600

TABRIZ
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70.
A VERY FINE VINTAGE TABRIZ CARPET IN CLASSIC DESIGN 

extra fine wool and silk on silk

70 raj

406 cm x 300 cm 

$12,000 - $16,000 | QAR 43,800 - 58,400
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71.
A VINTAGE NATURALLY DYED TABRIZ CARPET IN FOUR SEASONS DESIGN 

wool on cotton

270 x 170 cm

$4,500 - $6,500 | QAR 16,425 - 23,725
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72.
AN ANTIQUE TAJ JALILI TABRIZ CARPET

wool on cotton

375 cm x 290 cm 

$5,000 - $8,000 | QAR 18,250 - 29,200
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KASHAN
Kashan has a long history of carpet weaving and master weavers 
that continues to this day. However, the golden era of Kashan’s 
carpet weaving as most experts would agree was from 1850 
to 1960, with some of the finest weavers in the history of carpet 
weaving, such as the master weaver Haji Mulla Mohamad 
Hussain Mohtashem who took up the elevated carpets to the level 
of fine art and beyond. His legacy continued with his son who also 
produced some of the finest carpets making a mark in the history 
of carpet weaving. Kashan produced other masters such as Dabir 
Sanaye, Said Mehdy and many more

 Most of the Kashan pieces were woven in nearby places like 
Qum and Haroun. Nowadays, unfortunately, a very limited 
number of fine Kashan carpets are coming to the market due to 
most of the carpet weavers moving away from the carpet industry, 
and instead many new factories have been set up with carpet 
making machines. The very few remaining carpet weavers are 
now mostly weaving Qum carpets in order to keep up with the 
trend, but a small number of weavers are still trying to produce 
high quality Kashan carpets such as Morshidy who uses wool on 
silk foundation with 100 knots per square centimeters (10x10). In 
Kashan, where they use the Persian knot, the quality of the carpets is 
measured in Khaneh, which means a 100 knot line (horizontally).

كاشان 
كاشان لديها تاريخ طويل في إنتاج السجاد والنساجين المحترفين الذي 
الذهبي في كاشان لنسج  العصر  يستمر حتى يومنا هذا. ومع ذلك، فإن 
السجاد كما يتفق معظم الخبراء كان من 1850 إلى 1960. حيث ظهر في 
هذه الفترة بعض من أفضل النساجين في تاريخ نسج السجاد وأكثرهم 
الذي  محتشم،  حسين  محمد  مال  الحاج  المحترف  النساج  مثل  احترافًا 
رفع السجاد إلى مستوى أعلى من الفنون الجميلة، حيث استمر إرثه مع 
في  بصمة  ترك  مما  السجاد  وأروع  أفضل  من  بعًضا  أيًضا  أنتج  الذي  ابنه 
تاريخ نسج السجاد. أنتجت كاشان العديد من المحترفين اآلخرين مثل 

محمد دبير الصنايع والسيد أحمد مهدي.

تم إنتاج معظم سجاد كاشان في أماكن قريبة مثل قم وهارون. لكن 
إلى  الفاخر  كاشان  سجاد  من  جًدا  محدود  عدد  يأتي  الحاضر،  الوقت  في 
السوق بسبب ابتعاد معظم حائكي السجاد عن إنتاجه. بداًل من ذلك تم 
اليوم  يقوم  السجاد.  لصناعة  بآالت  المزودة  المصانع  من  العديد  إنشاء 
بإنتاج سجاد قم لمواكبة  المتبقين  السجاد  عدد قليل جًدا من حائكي 
هذا االتجاه، لكن ال يزال هنالك عدد قليل من النساجين الذين يحاولون 
الصوف  يستخدم  الذي  مرشيدي  مثل  الجودة  عالي  كاشان  سجاد  إنتاج 
)10x10(. في كاشان  100 عقدة في السنتيمتر المربع  على أساس حريري مع 
حيث يستخدمون العقدة الفارسية، تُقاس جودة السجاد في الخونة والتي 

تعني خًطا من 100 عقدة )أفقًيا(.
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73.
A RARE PAIR OF ANTIQUE KASHAN CARPETS WOVEN BY THE 
USTAD MASTER WEAVER MOHAMMED DABIR SANAYA
This carpet is a masterpiece and a great example of the work of the Ustad Master 
weaver Mohammed Dabir Sanaya and his iconic spore outer borders that have unique 
colours giving them a vintage look. 

wool on cotton

200 cm x 135 cm (i), 210 cm x 135 cm (ii)

Signed: ‘Kashan Mohammed Dabir Sanaya’ (upper center - i),  
‘Kashan Mohammed Dabir Sanaya’ (lower center - ii)

Condition: Perfect condition

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600
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74.
A PAIR OF ANTIQUE KASHAN CARPETS WITH FLOWER VASE DESIGN IN MIHRAB

wool on cotton

205 cm x 135 cm (each)

Condition: Perfect condition, original fringes

$12,000 - $14,000 | QAR 43,800 - 51,100
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75.
A VINTAGE KASHAN EIGHT POINTED STAR ISLAMIC DESIGN CARPET

wool on cotton

40 knots per sqcm

342 cm x 225 cm

Signed: ‘Kashan Faraj Muqaddam’ (upper center)

Condition: refurbished fringes, some faded colour

$4,000 - $6,000 | QAR 14,600 - 21,900
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76.
A VERY FINE ANTIQUE KASHAN CARPET IN CLASSIC DESIGN 

wool on cotton

453 cm x 337 cm 

Condition: refurbished fringes 

$9,000 - $12,000 | QAR 32,850 - 43,800
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77.
AN EXQUISITE ANTIQUE KASHAN MOHTASHEM PURE SILK CARPET
This extraordinary late 19th century carpet by Ustaz Haji Mohtashem is a museum-level masterpiece that is 
every carpet collector’s dream, it is very well preserved with most of the original fringes intact. Every detail of 
this carpet from it’s finely woven knots, the brilliant mixing of colours and the complexity of the design and the 
perfect harmony in which they come together is extraordinary. Although Mohtashem’s carpets are known for 
the inscriptions of poems, this incredible carpet is in itself a poem because of Mohtashem’s outstanding ability 
to take the most complex elements of carpet weaving and create the most beautiful carpets ever. 

pure silk on silk

64 knots per sqcm

333 cm x 210 cm

$120,000 - $140,000 | QAR 438,000 - 511,000
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78.
AN EARLY 20TH-CENTURY FRENCH AUBUSSON CARPET 

wool on cotton

470 cm x 445 cm 

Condition: Perfect

$18,000 - $24,000 | QAR 65,700 - 87,600

FRENCH CARPET
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These Notices shall apply to any Bidder and potential Bidder interested in a 
Lot. (“Bidders” or “Buyers” or “You”). 
Bidders must read these Notices, consult the Catalogue and read the Notices 
displayed at the Auction and pay attention to the oral announcements that 
may be made, without prior written notice, before or during the Auction. 

AlBahie’s Role
AlBahie Auction House (“AlBahie” or “Us”) acts as agent for and in the interests 
of the Seller, except as otherwise stated. 
If AlBahie sells a Lot as principal, AlBahie will mention it in the Catalogue 
or Auctioneer will make an announcement to that effect during the Auction. 

Bidder Registration
Bidders are requested to register at least 48 hours in advance of the Auction Date. 
Bidders should bring their passport or national identity card or certificate 
of incorporation (for corporate Bidders), a proof of current address and a 
financial reference in the form of a recent bank statement or a reference from 
your bank.
The Agent who is registering to bid on behalf of his principal should produce an 
identification document for himself and for the principal and an authorization 
letter to bid issued and signed by the principal. 

Explanation of Catalogue Symbols 
The following symbols used in this Catalogue have the following indications: 
(□) Lots with this symbol indicate that the Lot is owned in whole or in part by 
AlBahie or AlBahie may have an economic interest in it. 
(◊) Lots with this symbol indicate that the Lot is not subject to a Reserve. 
(  ) Lots with this symbol indicate the Lot may contain material subject to 
import or export restrictions. This information is made available for the Buyer 
and the absence of the symbol is not a warranty that there are no restrictions 
regarding import or export. Albahie does not accept liability for errors or 
failing to mark Lots. A Buyer’s inability to export or import any lots with this 
symbol cannot justify a delay in payment or cancellation of sale.
(○) Lots with this symbol indicate the Lot may contain organic materials.
 
Rugs & Carpets
Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/or import of Iranian-
origin “works of conventional craftsmanship” (works that are not by a 
recognized artist and/or that have a function, for example: carpets, bowls, 
ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes). For example, the USA prohibits the import of 
this type of property and its purchase by US persons (wherever located). Other 
countries only permit the import of this property in certain circumstances. As 
a convenient to Buyers, AlBahie indicates these lots with symbol (diamond 
with open circle). It is Buyer’s responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or 
import a lot in contravention of the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply 
to you.  

Bidders are advised that the Gulf Cooperation Council has imposed a ban on 
the importation of Iranian goods to or via its member states. Please check 
with shippers whether you will be able to ship Iranian/Persian origin carpets 
to a GCC member state prior to purchase. 

Buyer’s Premium
A premium will be added to the Hammer Price of the Lot and is payable by the 
Buyer as part of the total purchase price at the following rates: 
23% up to $75,000 (QAR 273,750) of the Hammer Price. 
15% from $75,001 (QAR 273,754) to $750,000 (QAR 2,737,500) of the Hammer Price
10% above $750,001 (QAR 2,737,503) of the Hammer Price. 
For all Lots, taxes (where required) are payable on the Hammer Price at the 
applicable rate. 

Estimates
The Estimates are an expression of AlBahie’s opinion made on behalf of the 
Seller of the range within which the Lot may be sold. 
The Estimates should not be relied on as an indication of the actual selling 
price or the value of the Lot and are intended only as a guide for Bidders. 
Estimates do not include Buyer’s Premium or GCC import tax. A Lot can sell for 
the Hammer Price below or above the Estimate. The Estimates may be subject 
to revision at AlBahie’s sole discretion. 
Although the auction is conducted in US Dollars, the Estimates are in US 
Dollars and Qatari Riyals. The payment for Lots purchased in any currency 
other than Qatari Riyals will be at the rate of exchange prevailing on the day 
that payment is received in clear funds. 

Reserves
All Lots are offered subject to a Reserve. If any Lot is offered in the Catalogue 
without a Reserve, the Lot is indicated by an open diamond symbol.

Currency Convertor
An electronic currency converter may be operated at some Auctions. AlBahie 
is not responsible for any error or omission in the operation of the currency 
converter.

Video Cameras 
AlBahie may use video cameras or digital screens at some Auctions. The 
image on the screen should be treated as an indication only. AlBahie is not 
responsible for any error which may arise in the use/operation of the screen. 
AlBahie may transmit the recordings over the internet via AlBahie’s website. 

Conditions of Sale
These Conditions of Sale and AlBahie’s warranty govern the contractual 
relationship of AlBahie and the Seller with the Buyer. 
The Important Notices, the Definitions and Glossary stated in the Catalogue 
and any notices printed in the Catalogue or Auctioneer’s announcement at the 
Auction are incorporated into these Conditions of Sale. 
The act of participating in this Auction implies the unconditional acceptance 
by the Buyers and their representatives of the Conditions of Sale set out 
below. 
Except as otherwise stated, AlBahie acts as agent for and in the interests of 
the Seller. Whenever AlBahie sells a Lot as principal, AlBahie will mention it 
in the Catalogue or the Auctioneer will make an announcement to that effect. 

Conditions of Lots
All Lots are offered for sale described in the Catalogue and in the condition 
they are at the time of the auction on an “as is” basis. 
The Description of the Lot is based on the information provided by the Seller 
to AlBahie. 
Any information, description, statement related to the condition of the Lot 
and its nature made in the Catalogue or in the Condition Report or otherwise, 
is a statement of opinion and does not constitute a statement of fact. You 
are strongly invited to inspect the Lot at the pre-auction exhibition open to 
the public.  

Any statement made by AlBahie related to the attribution of the Lot to a certain 
artist, origin, provenance, background, date or any attribution whatsoever, is 
a statement of opinion and AlBahie assumes no risk, liability or responsibility 
for the authenticity of authorship of any Lot in this Catalogue.   
AlBahie makes no representations or warranty as to the quality, suitability, 
authenticity, authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, history, 
background, style, origin, value, period, or age of the Lot. AlBahie makes no 
representations or warranty that the Buyer will acquire any copyright or other 
reproduction rights in it. 
Bidders acknowledge that AlBahie does not carry out any due diligence on 
the Lot. 

It is the Bidders responsibility to inspect and investigate the Lot prior 
to bidding, to satisfy themselves as to both the condition of the Lot, its 
attribution and the accuracy of its Description. All prospective Bidders are 
deemed to have duly observed and examined the Lots prior to the Auction. 
AlBahie may make reference in the Catalogue or Condition Report to 
imperfections in the Lot, however the Lot may contain imperfections not 
expressly mentioned in the Catalogue or Condition Report, therefore AlBahie 
recommends that You carry out the necessary inspection and investigation 
prior to the Auction. 
Bidders acknowledge that many Lots offered for sale in the Auction are not in 
perfect condition due to their nature and age and may have been damaged or 
repaired. Bidders should not assume that a Lot is in good condition. 
Bidders acknowledge that any Estimate of the Selling price made by AlBahie 
should not be relied on as a prediction of the selling price or of its value. 
Bidders acknowledge that the illustration and photographs in the Catalogue 
may not reveal the true condition of a Lot and may not reflect an accurate 
reproduction of the colors of the Lot. 

Bidding 
Bidding can be made in person, by telephone, online, through an agent or in 
writing. 

Bidders must provide proof of identity and address when submitting bids, 
otherwise the Bid will not be considered placed. (Please refer to Bidder 
Registration in the Important Notices printed in this Catalogue) 

Bidding In Person
The Bidder should fill a Bidder Registration Form on or prior to the Auction. 
A numbered paddle will be provided to the Bidder. 
Bidder should keep the paddle at all times, as all Lots will be invoiced to the 
name and address in which the paddle has been registered. 
All biddings at Auction are affected by raising appropriate paddles; the Buyer 
is committed to the Bid placed by raising the assigned paddle. 
At the end of the Auction, Bidder should return the paddle to the registration 
desk. 
If there is any doubt as to the price or whether the Bidder is the successful 
Buyer, the Bidder should draw the Auctioneer’s attention before the next Lot 
is offered for sale. 
Biddings by telephone, online, through an agent or in writing are offered as an 
additional service at the Bidder’s sole risk.

Important Notices to Bidders.

ALBAHIE AUCTION HOUSE        WOVEN STORIES | 12 JANUARY 2022 | DOHA174



Bidding By Telephone 
The Bidder should fill a Telephone Bidding Form at least 24 hours in advance 
of the Auction. 
Telephone calls will be recorded. 
AlBahie shall not be liable for any break in telephone connection, failure to 
connect or error or omission or interruption or delayed connection. 

Bidding Online
Please visit our website at http://www.albahie.com for details about 
registering to bid online.

Bidding Through an Agent
AlBahie may accept bids from an Agent on behalf of a principal, when an 
authorization letter to bid issued and signed by the principal is provided. 
The Agent will be jointly and severally liable with the principal to the Seller 
and to AlBahie to pay the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium and any 
other associated charges. 

Absentee Bidding
The Bidder should fill an Absentee Bidding Form at least 24 hours prior to 
the Auction. 
If two or more Bidders submit identical bids for a Lot, the first written bid 
received by AlBahie takes preference. 
Written Bids should be placed in USD. 
AlBahie shall not be liable for failing to place or receive any such bid. 

Conduct of the Auction Sale
AlBahie will not accept Bids from any prospective Bidder who has not 
completed and delivered the required bidding form to AlBahie and supplied 
the required information and references. 
AlBahie has absolute and sole discretion to refuse admission of any person to 
the Auction and to reject any Bid. 
Bidders act as principal, unless it has been explicitly agreed in writing with 
AlBahie prior to the Sale that the Bidders are acting as Agent for another party. 
Unless otherwise stated, all Lots are offered subject to a Reserve which shall 
not exceed the Low Estimate in the Catalogue. The Auctioneer may open the 
bidding on any Lot and will place a bid or consecutive bids on behalf of the 
Seller until he reaches the amount of the Reserve. The Auctioneer will not 
identify bids placed on behalf of the Seller. The Auctioneer has absolute right 
and discretion to refuse a bid, re-offer a Lot for sale even after the fall of the 
Hammer, withdraw a Lot, advance the bidding, cancel the sale and take all 
appropriate actions. 
The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid for the Lot acceptable 
by the Auctioneer and at his discretion and to whom the Lot is knocked down 
on the striking of the Auctioneer’s Hammer. 
Any dispute related to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the 
Auctioneer at his sole discretion.
 Payment
By bidding through any of the above mentioned methods, Bidders assume 
personal responsibility for paying the Hammer Price plus the Buyer’s Premium 
and any other charges due immediately after the Auction as may be agreed 
otherwise before the sale in writing between AlBahie and the Buyer.  
Bidders are personally liable and are jointly and severally liable with their 
principal when bidding as Agent, to pay the following to AlBahie, (the 
“Amounts Due”): 
- The Hammer Price for the Lot;
- Buyer’s Premium as set out in the Important Notices;
- Any Expenses payable pursuant to this Agreement; and
- Any applicable taxes. 
The payment to AlBahie is due in the currency of the place of the sale which 
is Qatari Riyals (QAR). The payment for Lots purchased in any currency other 
than QAR will be at the rate of exchange prevailing on the day that payment 
is received in clear funds. 

Payment may be made in any of the following ways:
Credit card (Visa & Mastercard), wire transfer, in cash up to a maximum of 
$25,000 (QAR 100,000) or by cheque to be made payable to AlBahie Auction 
House W.L.L. 
AlBahie will not accept any payment for sold Lots from any party other than 
the registered Buyer, unless otherwise agreed before the sale in writing 
between AlBahie and the Bidder. 
The Lot will not be released and delivered to the Buyer and Title will not pass 
to You unless the following conditions are met: (i) AlBahie having received 
all the Amounts Due in cleared funds and (ii) the Buyer having performed 
any outstanding obligation as may be required by AlBahie (including but 
not limited to the checks required related to anti-money laundering,anti-
terrorism financing). In the event the checks made by AlBahie are not 
satisfactory, AlBahie shall cancel the Sale and take all appropriate actions 
permitted by law.

Lot Collection
All purchased Lots can be collected from AlBahie Auction House, Katara 
Cultural Village, Building 22C. On occasion, lots may be relocated and stored at 
AlBahie’s Warehouse and will be available for collection by appointment only.
Albahie requires 48 hours notice prior to collection from the warehouse. 
All Lots remaining at Albahie’s Warehouse over 90 days will be subject to a 
daily storage fee. 
The storage fees shall form part of the Amounts Due. 
Lots will be released to the Buyer or to Buyer’s authorized representative only 
when (i) full and clear payment has been received by AlBahie, (ii) a collection 
order to AlBahie has been received and (iii) appropriate identification has 
been provided. 
Buyer acknowledges and agrees that he will not be allowed to collect the Lot 
from AlBahie’s premises unless he has paid all the Amounts Due.  
Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the Lot purchased is at his risk from 
the Auction date and undertakes to arrange adequate insurance in respect 
of the Lot, and thus AlBahie and the Seller will not be responsible for the Lot 
following the auction date. 

The Buyer is responsible for any costs, expenses and losses which may arise 
in respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer. 
Buyer is responsible for packing, handling and transport of the Lot.  AlBahie 
shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of third party packers, 
handlers, shippers, carriers. 
The export of a lot from Qatar or the import into a foreign country may 
be subject to an import or export license. Buyer is solely responsible for 
complying with all import or export regulations related to the Lot and to 
obtain the relevant documents. 
AlBahie makes no representation or warranties as to whether any Lot is or not 
subject to export or import restrictions. 
The delay or denial of the authorities to issue an import/export license shall 
not justify the rescission of any sale or the delay of payment. 

Shipping
It is the Buyer’s responsibility to make all shipping arrangements for the 
purchased Lot. 

Rugs & Carpets
Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/or import of Iranian-
origin “works of conventional craftsmanship” (works that are not by a 
recognized artist and/or that have a function, for example: carpets, bowls, 
ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes). For example, the USA prohibits the import of 
this type of property and its purchase by US persons (wherever located). Other 
countries only permit the import of this property in certain circumstances. As 
a convenient to Buyers, AlBahie indicates these lots with symbol (diamond 
with open circle). It is Buyer’s responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or 
import a lot in contravention of the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply 
to you.  

Bidders are advised that the Gulf Cooperation Council has imposed a ban on 
the importation of Iranian goods to or via its member states. Please check 
with your shippers whether you will be able to ship Iranian/Persian origin 
carpets to the GCC member state prior to purchase.

Remedies for Non-Payment
Without prejudice to any rights that the Seller may have or that Albahie may 
exercise on behalf of the Seller, if the Buyer fails to make payment of the 
Amounts Due within 6 calendar days of the Auction Date, AlBahie is entitled to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies, without any notice 
of default being required: 
- Cancel the sale of the Lot;
- Take legal proceedings against Buyer for payment of the Amounts Due 

and/or damages for breach of contract;
- Retain possession of the Lot;
- Resell the Lot by auction or private sale. If the re-sale is for less than the 

Amounts Due, the Buyer shall remain liable for the difference between 
the price obtained upon re-sale and the Amounts Due together with 
all costs, commissions, damages and legal fees incurred in such resale;

- Reject any future bid from the Buyer or refuse to allow the Buyer to 
register for a future sale;

- Exercise any and all rights and remedies available and permitted under 
Qatari Laws. 

Remedies for Failure to Collect the Lot
If the Lot is paid but not collected within: 
- Three (3) months of  the  Auction  Date,  AlBahie  shall  store  the  Lot  at  

its  premises  at Buyer’s expenses and risk; 
- Six (6) months of  the  Auction  Date,  the  Buyer hereby irrevocably 

authorizes  AlBahie  to  resell  the  Lot  by auction or private sale. 
The proceeds of such sale less all costs incurred by AlBahie will be forfeited 
unless collected by the Buyer within 2 years of the original Auction Date. 
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Limitations of Liability
Neither AlBahie nor the Seller:
- Is liable, whether in negligence or in any other way for lack of conformity 

with or inaccuracy, misdescription or omission in any description of the 
Lot or Estimate in respect of it, made by AlBahie or on behalf of the 
Seller (whether made in writing, in the Catalogue, on AlBahie’s website, 
orally or otherwise) or whether made before or after this Agreement or 
prior to or during the Auction. 

- 
- Is responsible towards the Bidders in respect of acts or omissions by 

AlBahie’s with regard to the conduct of auction or the sale of any Lot.
- Is liable for any indirect loss, incidental or consequential losses of any 

kind irrespective of whether the said loss is caused by or claimed in 
respect of any negligence, breach of contract or other tort. 

- Without prejudice to the foregoing and to the extent permitted under 
Qatari Laws, AlBahie’s liability will be limited to the payment of the 
Purchase Price of the Lot. 

Forgeries
Subject to the terms and conditions of this paragraph, any Lot which proves 
to be a deliberate forgery may be returned to AlBahie, subject to the following 
conditions: 

(i) The return of the Lot in question is made within one (1) year from the 
Auction Date; and 
(ii) The original Buyer to whom the original invoice was issued has remained 
the owner of the Lot; and 
(iii) The Lot in question must be in the same condition as at the time of the 
Auction; and 
(iv) The Buyer must be able to transfer title to the Lot in question to AlBahie, 
free from any liens, charges, encumbrances, third party claims arising after the 
date of the Auction; and
(v) The Buyer must produce a report/certificate by an expert deemed 
appropriate by AlBahie showing that the Lot is a forgery; 
AlBahie shall not be bound by the report/certificate produced by the Buyer 
and reserves the right to seek the advice of another expert. 

In the event the Lot is shown to be a forgery and subject to the above 
mentioned conditions, AlBahie will cancel the sale and refund to the Buyer 
the total amount paid by the Buyer to AlBahie for the Lot, in the currency of 
the original sale. Neither AlBahie nor the Seller will be liable for any indirect, 
special, incidental or consequential damages of any nature arising from the 
Lot’s forgery including but not limited to loss of profits or revenue. 

Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the Lot will not be returned if: 
(i) The Catalogue description was in compliance with the generally accepted 
opinions of scholars and/or experts at the date of the Auction or indicated 
that there was a conflict of opinions. 
(ii) The identification of the Lot would have been by means of a process not 
available or accepted for use until after the date on which the Catalogue was 
published, or by means of a process unreasonably expensive or impractical to 
use or likely would have caused damage to the Lot. 

Personal Data 
The Personal Data is any information or data about the Bidder that is 
personally identifiable to You, which includes but is not limited to the Bidder’s 
name, gender, age, title, address, phone number, email address, credit card, 
art interests, financial information, personal interests, art purchases, previous 
biddings, and/or other information which is not otherwise publicly available, 
received orally or collected or by using offline forms or by or through AlBahie’s 
website. 

AlBahie may disclose your Personal Data to any affiliate or member of 
our group.Your Personal Data will be shared with AlBahie’s employees, 
contractors, agents, service providers or other third parties for managing and 
operating AlBahie’s business and for the provision of Auction and other art 
related services including but not limited to shipping and insurance services 
and marketing. 

Moreover, your Personal Data may be disclosed under the following 
circumstances:
·	 -When AlBahie is required to do so by Court orders, or legal process, or 

when it exercises its legal rights or defends itself against legal claims; 
and

·	 -To government authorities or third parties to conduct anti-money 
laundering and trade sanctions checks; and 

·	 -In the event of a merger, acquisition, sale, reorganization, consolidation 
or liquidation of AlBahie by/with another entity. By submitting your 
Personal Data you consent to such transfer. 

By providing your Personal Data you consent to AlBahie’s transmission 
and process of your Personal Data in any jurisdiction outside Qatar, for the 
purposes listed above. By agreeing to these Conditions of Sale, Bidder is 
agreeing to such disclosure. 

General 
These Conditions of Sale set out the entire agreement between the Parties 
with respect to the subject matter hereof. 
Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing, 
and may be given by personal service, registered mail or express courier to 
AlBahie’s address. Notice to Bidders shall be addressed to the last address as 
mentioned in the Bidder Registration Form. 

AlBahie shall not be liable to the Buyer for loss of use, loss of profit or any 
other indirect or consequential damages, irrespective of the basis upon which 
the claim might be brought, and/or irrespective of the negligence thereof.

All waivers shall be made in writing, and the failure of any party hereto at any 
time to require the other party’s performance of any obligation under this 
Agreement shall not affect the right subsequently to require performance of 
the obligation.  Any waiver of breach of any provision in this Agreement shall 
not be construed as a waiver of any continuing or succeeding breach of such 
provision or a waiver or modification of the provision.
In case any one or more of the provisions of these Conditions of Sale shall 
be deemed by any governmental or competent authority to be invalid, illegal 
or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law, the validity, legality 
and enforceability of the remaining provisions herein shall not in any way be 
affected or impaired. 
This Agreement shall be binding on Buyer’s successors, assigns and 
representatives. 
This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of Qatar.

Any disputes, controversies or differences which may arise between the 
Parties hereto out of or in relation to or in connection with this Agreement 
shall be settled exclusively by the competent courts of the State of Qatar. All 
parties agree that AlBahie shall retain the right to bring proceedings in any 
court other than the Courts of Qatar. 

Definitions and Glossary
“AlBahie” is AlBahie Auction House W.L.L, a company duly organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Qatar, with Commercial Registration 
N° /63706/, P.O. Box 6255, Doha, Qatar. AlBahie is also referred to by the words 
“we”, “us” and “our”. 
“Auctioneer” is the representative of AlBahie conducting the Auction. 
“Bidder” is a person who completes and submits the Bidding Form. 
“Buyer” is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer 
and includes such person’s principal when bidding as agent. The Buyer is also 
referred to by the words “You” and “Your”. 
“Buyer’s Premium” means the commission on the Hammer Price payable by 
the Buyer at the rates stated in the Important Notices. 
“Catalogue” is the catalogue relating to the auction published by AlBahie 
prior to or upon the Auction. 
“Condition Report” is a report on the condition of a Lot provided upon the 
Bidder’s request by AlBahie on behalf of the Seller and supplements the 
Catalogue description. 
“Counterfeit” is a Lot that is an imitation created to deceive as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source. 
“Description” is any statement or representation in any way descriptive of 
the Lot. 
“Estimate” is a statement of AlBahie’s opinion of the range within which the 
Lot may be sold. 
“Hammer Price” is the last price for a Lot as announced by the Auctioneer by 
the fall of the hammer. 
“Important Notices” are the notices printed in the Catalogue. 
“Lot” is the item consigned to AlBahie in order to sell at Auction. 
“Purchase Price” is the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium and any 
applicable fees, taxes or tarrifs on the Hammer Price. 
“Reserve” means the confidential minimum price at which a Lot may be sold. 
“Sale” is the Auction at which the Lot is to be offered for sale by AlBahie. 
“Seller” is the person who offers the Lot for Sale (other than AlBahie’s 
representatives). Seller includes both the agent and the principal who shall 
be jointly and severally liable as such. 
Explanation of Catalogue terms
The terms used in this Catalogue have the following meaning: 
“Name of the artist” means that in our opinion the work is by the artist.
“signed and/or dated and/or inscribed” means that in our opinion the 
signature and/or the date and/or the inscription are of the artist. 
 “Attributed to” means that in our opinion the work is probably by the artist. 
“Studio/Workshop” means that in our opinion the work is performed in the 
studio/workshop of the artist probably under the artist’s direction.
 “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription” means that in our opinion 
the signature and/or the date and/or the inscription have been added by 
another hand than that of the artist.
“After” means that in our opinion the work is a copy of a known work of the artist.  

In the event of any inconsistency between the English and Arabic texts or 
any dispute in the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof, the English 
version shall prevail.
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Storage and Collection Information

Purchased Lots can be collected Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 
20:00 or by appointment

at the below mentioned location:  

AlBahie Auction House  
Katara Cultural Village                             
Building 22C                                                     
Doha, Qatar               

Tel: +974 4408 0534                                     

Email: info@albahie.com

                                                                                                                                                      
Lots will be released to Buyer or Buyer's authorized representative 
when terms of payment as noted in the Conditions of Sale have been 
satisfied and AlBahie has received a collection order and appropriate 
identification. 

Please Note: 

§	 Storage at AlBahie or AlBahie Warehouse is free of charge for 
90 days following the sale date. Any uncollected items will be 
subject to storage & handling charges after this date. 

§	 As per the Conditions of Sale, Buyers are reminded that AlBahie 
accepts no liability for loss & damage of purchased Lots. Please 
refer to the Conditions of Sale printed in the Catalogue. Buyers 
are reminded to arrange insurance for purchased Lots.

§	 The export of any Lots from Qatar or import into any other 
country may be subject to one or more export or import 
licenses being granted. It is Buyer’s responsibility to obtain any 
relevant export or import licenses. The denial of any licenses 
required or delay in obtaining such licenses cannot justify 
the cancelation of the sale or delay in making payment of the 
Amounts Due. 

§	 Albahie is pleased to provide a list of shipping companies, for 
further details contact Albahie: 

Tel: +974 4408 0534 

Email: info@albahie.com

§	 Albahie does not assume any warranty or liability for the choice 
of or the quality or the reliability of the shipping company. Any 
transport is entirely at the Buyer's own cost and risk.

PHOTOGRAPHY
Afsal Cherichi
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